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The Constitutional Court of the Republic of Croatia, composed of Jasna Omejec, President of the Court, and Judges Mato Arlović, Snježana Bagić, Slavica Banić, Mario Jelušić, Davor Krapac, Ivan Matija, Antun Palarić, Aldo Radolović, Duška Šarin, Miroslav Šeparović and Nevenka Šernhorst, in proceedings instituted in a constitutional complaint by the Croatian Academy of Sciences and Arts, represented by Z. Z., attorney in Z., at its session held on 7 July 2010, rendered the following


D E C I S I O N


I. The Constitutional Court has found, with respect to the judgment of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia no.: Rev-2011/01-2 of 26 July 2006, the judgment of the Zagreb County Court no.: Gž-5725/06-2 of 17 April 2007 and the judgment of the Zagreb County Court no.: Gž-4393/07-2 of 15 December 2009, a violation of the constitutional right to ownership of the applicant of the constitutional complaint, guaranteed in Article 48 para. 1 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia.

II. The Government of the Republic of Croatia shall redress the effects of the violation of the applicant’s constitutional right in an appropriate form (in property, money or another way) in the amount of the difference between the sum which the applicant received by selling the flats that are the subject of these three constitutional-court proceedings and the amount of their market value on the day of their sale.

III. The order in point II of this pronouncement shall be implemented within the term of three (3) years from the day of the publication of this decision of the Constitutional Court in the Official Gazette Narodne novine.

IV. This decision shall be published in Narodne novine.


Statement of reasons


PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT

1. The applicant filed three constitutional complaints with respect to the judgments rendered in three civil actions brought to pass judgments that would replace contracts of sale for flats with specially protected tenancy. Under the impugned judgments the applicant, the respondent in the civil proceedings, sold flats it owns to the plaintiffs (the specially protected tenants) under the conditions in the Specially Protected Tenancies (Sale to Occupier) Act (Zakon o prodaji stanova na kojima postoji stanarsko pravo, Narodne novine, nos. 27/91, 33/92, 43/92 – consolidated wording, 69/92, 25/93, 48/93, 2/94, 44/94, 58/95, 103/95, 11/96, 11/97, 68/98, 96/99, 120/00 and 94/01, hereinafter: the Sale to Occupier Act).

In its constitutional complaints the applicant alleges the violation of the constitutional right to ownership enshrined in Article 48 para. 1 of the Constitution.

Since all the three cases before the Constitutional Court involve the same legal matter (the relationship between the Sale to Occupier Act and the Croatian Academy of Sciences and Arts Act /Zakon o Hrvatskoj akademiji znanosti i umjetnosti, Narodne novine, nos. 34/91 and 43/96, hereinafter: the Academy Act/), and since they all deal with the same issue of constitutional law (the alleged violation of the constitutional right to ownership in the judgments which replace contracts of sale for flats with specially protected tenancy), the Constitutional Court decided to join these cases and decide on them in one decision. 

2. A constitutional complaint (U-III-3491/2006) was lodged against the judgment of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia no.: Rev-2011/01-2 of 26 July 2006, which refused the motion for revision on points of law filed by the applicant against the judgment of the Zagreb County Court no.: Gž-4514/00 of 3 July 2001. In this judgment the County Court rejected the applicant’s appeal and upheld the judgment of the Zagreb Municipal Court no.: Ps-2267/92 of 13 September 1999, which replaced a contract of sale for a flat with specially protected tenancy and whereby the applicant sold to the plaintiff Ž. B. a flat in Z., G., measuring 158.21 m2, for HRK 192,034.00. 

3. A constitutional complaint (U-III-2081/2007) was lodged against the judgment of the Zagreb County Court no.: Gž-5725/06-2 of 17 April 2007, which rejected the applicant’s appeal and upheld the judgment of the Zagreb Municipal Court no.: Ps-979/04 of 23 June 2006. This judgment replaced a contract of sale for a flat with specially protected tenancy, whereby the applicant sold to the plaintiff M. P. a flat in Z., G., measuring 70.15 m2, for HRK 83,862.00.

4. A constitutional complaint (U-III-1243/2010) was lodged against the judgment of the Zagreb County Court no.: Gž-4393/07-2 of 15 December 2009, which rejected the applicant’s appeal and upheld the judgment of the Zagreb Municipal Court no.: Ps-939/05 of 1 June 2007. This judgment replaced a contract of sale for a flat with specially protected tenancy, whereby the applicant sold to the plaintiff V. A. a flat in Z., K., measuring 103,65 m2, for HRK 76,878.00.

5. The Constitutional Court acquired filed nos.: Ps-2267/92, Ps-979/04 and Ps-939/05 from the Zagreb Municipal Civil Court

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF CASE U-III-3491/2006

6. The judgment of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia and the applicant’s submission show that the applicant had acquired the property in which the disputed flat is located as the endowment of "S. z. dr. F. and dr. R. M. in Z." on the grounds of a registered document dated 22 August 1942. After the nationalisation of multi-tenant buildings and premises in the former SFRY on 26 December 1958, the building that contains the flat in Z., G., together with the land it is built on, was registered as socially-owned property on the grounds of a legally effective order of the Secretariat of Finance of the People’s Committee of the Gornji Grad Zagreb Municipality of 29 June 1959 and on the grounds of a legally effective order of the City Government, Property Affairs Department, in Zagreb of 20 March 1968. On the grounds of an order of the Zagreb City Assembly of 8 April 1969, the Yugoslav Academy of Sciences and Arts, the predecessor of the applicant, was registered as the user of the building.

7. On 22 September 1983 the Yugoslav Academy of Sciences and Arts, as the provider of the flat, concluded a contract on the use of the disputed flat with Professor Ž. B., as tenant, who thereby became a specially protected tenant (Article 48 of the Housing Relations Act, Zakon o stambenim odnosima, Narodne novine, no. 52/74). Her husband Ž. B. and her children V. and P. were recorded as members of her family household.

On 26 November 1992 Ž. B. brought an action against the applicant requiring the court to order the applicant to conclude a contract of sale for the flat because the applicant had refused to do so. 

During the civil proceedings the plaintiff Ž. B. died and litigation was taken over by her husband. The first-instance court allowed him to take over litigation because it found that Ž. B. had been a specially protected co-tenant. After proceedings the first-instance court granted the claim and passed a judgment replacing a contract of sale for the disputed flat, finding that the flat had been socially owned and that the applicant had been its “management body”. From this it concluded that the provisions of the Sale to Occupier Act can be applied in this case and that the flat was not exempt under Article 3 of the Sale to Occupier Act or under the provisions of the Act on the Prohibition of the Transfer of Rights to Dispose of and Use Certain Items of Immovable Property in Social Ownership to other Users or into the Ownership of other Natural or Legal Persons (Zakon o zabrani prijenosa prava raspolaganja i korištenja određenih nekretnina u društvenom vlasništvu na druge korisnike odnosno u vlasništvo fizičkih i pravnih osoba, Narodne novine, no. 53/90/).

8. The second-instance court rejected the applicant’s appeal, upholding the assessment of the first-instance court that the plaintiff was a specially protected co-tenant who had the right to purchase the flat. In connection with the applicant’s assertion that its ownership rights had been recorded in the land book under Article 27 of the Academy Act, the second-instance court pointed out that the ownership regime is changed by passing a law, “and such a law has not been passed concerning the disputed property nor does the Academy Act, which the respondent mentions, refer to this case. (...) The provisions of Article 27 of the Academy Act, even if they were applicable in this case, do not improve the respondent’s legal position, since the flats that have undergone ownership transformation are also being sold, as explicitly provided for in Article 2 read in conjunction with Article 3 para. 2 of the Sale to Occupier Act.”

9. The Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia refused the applicant’s motion for revision on points of law and accepted the view of the lower-instance courts that there are no grounds for the objection about the lack of legal standing (locus standi), supplementing their view by its own that it is decisive for resolving the issue of legal standing that the plaintiff, as specially protected co-tenant in the disputed flat (together with his wife), became the only specially protected tenant after his wife’s death, and as such became the only person empowered to buy the flat under the Sale to Occupier Act. The Supreme Court emphasised that “examination of the historical land register file showed that the apartment building in Z., G., together with the land it is built on, was, on the grounds of the legally effective order of the Secretariat of Finance of the People’s Committee of the Gornji Grad Zagreb Municipality of 29 June 1959 and on the grounds of the legally effective order of the City Government, Property Affairs Department in Zagreb of 20 March 1968, registered as socially-owned property, and under the Yugoslav Academy of Sciences and Arts Act (Zakon o Jugoslavenskoj akademiji znanosti i umjetnosti, Narodne novine, nos. 56/71 and 54/88) the Yugoslav Academy of Sciences and Arts was entrusted with the management of this socially-owned property. Under these regulations the flat in question, and also the other flats in the building mentioned above, became socially-owned property.”

On the grounds of these facts the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia found that there was no foundation for the applicant’s allegations that the disputed flat had been socially-owned property only during the existence of the former state, after whose dissolution, under Article 27 of the Academy Act, the applicant resumed ownership rights. The Supreme Court does not challenge that the applicant acquired the disputed property as an endowment but this fact, in the view of the Supreme Court, was not decisive in passing judgment because at the time when the Sale to Occupier Act was passed and entered into force the disputed flat was under the regime of socially-owned property, under which the tenants in socially-owned flats acquired the right to purchase the flat when the Sale to Occupier Act entered into force on 19 June 1991. The Academy Act entered into force on 24 July 1991, and “did not retroactively change the legal regime of social ownership into Academy ownership”. Furthermore, the Supreme Court points out that for these reasons “there are no grounds for the claims of the party seeking revision that the Academy Act confirmed the Academy as a unique institution in the Republic of Croatia, whose property has a specially protected status as of interest to the Republic of Croatia, and even were such claims true, they would not be decisive with respect to the plaintiff’s right to buy the flat in question since he had acquired this right when the Sale to Occupier Act entered into force, on 19 June 1991, while the Academy Act entered into force later – on 24 July 1991.” 

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF CASE U-III-2081/2007

10. M. P. was a specially protected tenant on the grounds of a contract for using the flat made on 2 March 1988, which she signed the applicant’s predecessor as the provider of the flat. 

On 30 December 1993 she lodged a request with the applicant for the purchase of the flat, and on 16 July 1998 she instituted an action before the Zagreb Municipal Court requesting that the court pass a judgment to replace a contract of sale for the flat. 

All the other facts in connection with the flat, since it is located in the same building, G., are the same as in the case described above (U-III-3491/2006).

11. The court of first instance granted M. P.’s claim, finding no grounds for the applicant’s objection that the disputed flat was not socially owned but that it was owned by the applicant. The first-instance court found that it was a flat that fell under the Sale to Occupier Act, and stated: “There are no grounds for the plaintiff’s reference to the renewed registration of ownership to its benefit, because the transformation of socially-owned property into the right of ownership is done by passing an act that changes the ownership regime, and such an act was not passed concerning the property at issue.”

The second-instance court confirmed the facts and legal findings of the first-instance court.

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF CASE U-III-1243/2010

12. By a deed of gift made between the City of Zagreb (at that time a municipality of the free and royal capital city of Zagreb) and the Yugoslav Academy of Sciences and Arts (as recipient of the donation) in 1930, the applicant’s predecessor was granted the plot of cadastral lot no. 2338/86 measuring 166.8 hvati or 600 m2, land register file 23, cadastral municipality G. Z., so as to build residential houses that “will serve the academy as a source of income” (this and all the following quotations are from the judgment of the Zagreb Municipal Court no.: Ps-939/05 of 1 June 2007). The applicant’s predecessor built the house in 1932 (“the Academy Chronicle for 1941 – 1943 says that a new house in K. was built for the president of the Academy Dr. A. B.”). In the land register file no. 11838, cadastral municipality G. Z., cadastral lot 2338/86, the house and courtyard in K. were registered as socially-owned property managed by the applicant’s predecessor (“under Articles 1 and 5 of the Regulation on Registering Ownership Rights on State-Owned Immovable Property of 3 June 1947 and the Yugoslav Academy of Sciences and Arts in Zagreb Act of 13 December 1947”), and on 30 July 1992, under Article 1 of the Academy Act, the name of the management body was corrected to Croatian Academy of Sciences and Arts. 

In a decision of 5 July 1991 conferring the use of the flat the disputed flat was granted to J. A. On 16 March 1993 J. A. filed a request with the applicant to buy the flat and make a purchase contract. On 28 May 1993 he instituted an action with the Zagreb Municipal Court for a judgment that would replace a contract of sale for the flat with specially protected tenancy. J. A. died on 25 December 1995 and his son V. A. was proclaimed his heir. In administrative proceedings V. A. was recognised as the specially protected tenant in the disputed flat. 

13. The first-instance court granted V. A.’s claim, taking the view that the disputed flat may be sold under the provisions of the Sale to Occupier Act and that it was not exempt under Article 3 of the Sale to Occupier Act nor under the Act on the Prohibition of the Transfer of Rights to Dispose of and Use Certain Items of Immovable Property in Social Ownership to other Users or into the Ownership of other Natural or Legal Persons.

The second-instance court confirmed the facts and legal findings of the first-instance court.

THE SUBMISSIONS OF THE APPLICANT 

14.1. In the constitutional complaint U-III-3491/2006 the applicant alleges the violation of constitutional rights enshrined in Articles 48 para. 1 and 50 of the Constitution. It submits that the plaintiff Ž. B. did not have the legal standing to take over the action for the “purchase” of the flat and buy the disputed flat since the purchase request and the action that preceded the proceedings before the Constitutional Court had been instituted by his wife, and tenancy rights and the right to purchase a flat are not inherited. 

The applicant deems that the disputed flat cannot be sold under the Sale to Occupier Act because it was not socially owned but was registered in the land register as the applicant’s property, not as a result of ownership transformation but on the grounds of Article 27 of the Academy Act. In the applicant’s view the disputed flat could not be sold even it had been socially owned “because it is property of special interest to the Republic of Croatia”. 

It concludes that it had acquired the disputed immovable property as a donation, that the flat had not been nationalised, and that the Endowments and Foundations Act (Zakon o zakladama i fundacijama, Narodne novine, no. 36/95 and 64/01) also prevents the sale of the flat.

It proposes that the Constitutional Court accepts the constitutional complaint and quashes the impugned judgments.

14.2. In the constitutional complaint U-III-2081/2007 the applicant, essentially, repeats the reasons given in the above constitutional complaint. It alleges a violation of the constitutional rights enshrined in Articles 29 and 48 para. 1 of the Constitution.

14.3. In the constitutional complaint U-III-1243/2010 the applicant, essentially, repeats the reasons given in the above constitutional complaints. It alleges a violation of the constitutional rights enshrined in Articles 29 and 48 para. 1 of the Constitution.

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND CONVENTION LAW 

15.1. The following provisions of the Constitution are relevant for assessing whether there has been a violation of the applicant’s constitutional rights:
Article 48 para. 1
The right of ownership shall be guaranteed. 
Article 16 para. 2
Every restriction of freedoms or rights shall be proportional to the nature of the necessity for restriction in each individual case. 

The Constitutional Court notes that the above constitutional provisions must be interpreted in accordance with Article 3 of the Constitution, which reads as follows:
Article 3
… inviolability of ownership, … the rule of law,… are the highest values of the constitutional order of the Republic of Croatia and the ground for interpretation of the Constitution.

Also relevant in this case is Article 1 para. 1 of Protocol no. 1 to the Convention for the Protection of Human rights and Fundamental Freedoms (Narodne novine - Međunarodni ugovori nos. 18/97, 6/99 – consolidated wording, 8/99 - correction, 14/02; hereinafter: the Convention) which reads as follows:
Article 1
PROTECTION OF OWNERSHIP
Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of international law. (...)

15.2. The Constitutional Court reiterates its established view that the right of ownership enshrined in Article 48 para. 1 of the Constitution is not an absolute right. Article 50 of the Constitution gives the reasons why property may be expropriated or restricted in the constitutional order of the Republic of Croatia: it is possible, in the interest of the Republic of Croatia, to restrict or expropriate property by law upon payment of compensation equal to its market value (paragraph 1), and the exercise of property rights (and entrepreneurial freedom) may exceptionally be restricted by law for the purposes of protecting the interests and security of the Republic of Croatia, nature, the environment and public health (paragraph 2). All restrictions of ownership rights must be proportional to the nature of the necessity for restriction in each individual case. The limits of constitutionally guaranteed rights and freedoms are the equal rights of other people, and also the common interest of the community as a whole. The legislator thus has the right to restrict freedoms or rights by law, however, this restriction must have a legitimate aim and there must be a reasonable proportionality between the restriction and the aim that is to be achieved by the restriction (Article 16 of the Constitution). 

The Constitutional Court gave a comprehensive interpretation of Articles 48 para. 1 and 50 of the Constitution in its decision U-IIIB-1373/2009 of 7 July 2009 (Narodne novine, no. 88/09) calling them “three constitutional rules about the guarantee of the right to ownership”. In short, these are reduced to the guarantee of the right to ownership in Article 48 para. 1 of the Constitution, the right to compensation equal to the market value of the legitimately expropriated or restricted property in the interest of the Republic of Croatia (Article 50 para. 1 of the Constitution) and the power of the legislator to restrict property rights and entrepreneurial freedoms by law for the protection of some constitutional values or benefits which because of their importance are considered State interests or general interests of the community, without the obligation of paying any kind of compensation (Article 50 para. 2 of the Constitution). In the continuation of this decision the Constitutional Court emphasised: 

“These three rules, however, are not self-standing and independent. The second and third rule, which allow certain degrees of interference in property rights, must always be interpreted in the light of the general guarantee in Article 48 para. 1 of the Constitution: before examining whether the first rule was honoured it is always necessary to determine whether the other two are applicable to the specific case under consideration by the Constitutional Court. 

The Constitutional Court also notes that any interference in ownership rights, grounded in the provisions of Article 50 of the Constitution, must ensure a fair balance between the demand for honouring and protecting the constitutionally guaranteed ownership rights of private persons and the demands made by state or public or general interests of the community (which may include also the protection of opposed rights or interests of third private persons). The demand for this balance to be achieved is expressed in the structure of Articles 48 para. 1 and 50 of the Constitution if they are viewed as one whole, and here the writers of the Constitution explicitly made another requirement: any restriction of property or ownership rights must be proportional to the nature of the necessity for restriction in each individual case (Article 16 para. 2 of the Constitution). Therefore, in each individual case there must be a reasonable proportionality between the expedients used to expropriate or restrict property and the aims that this is intended to achieve. In short, interference with property must be proportional to the nature of the necessity for restriction in each individual case. 

In this area too, however, the State enjoys a margin of appreciation in the application of measures it takes concerning property and the contractual and other relations connected with it, such as it also enjoys in the application of measures in other areas connected with the social, financial or economic policy of the country. The European Court takes the same stand (see e.g. the judgment in the case Stretch v. the United Kingdom, judgment of 24 June 2003, application no. 44277/98, § 37; see, mutatis mutandis, also the case AGOSI v. the United Kingdom, judgment of 24 October 1986, Series A, no. 108, § 52.). The Constitutional Court must therefore also take this approach into account when it examines the alleged violations of ownership rights in each case under consideration.” 

15.3. Like Article 48 of the Constitution, Article 1 of Protocol no. 1 to the Convention contains three clearly determined rules. The European Court analysed and applied them for the first time in the judgment Sporrong and Lönnroth v. Sweden of 23 September 1982, application nos. 7151/75 and 7152/75.

RELEVANT SUBSTANTIVE LAW
Specially Protected Tenancies (Sale to Occupier) Act

16.1. The Constitutional Court notes that the essential characteristic of the former state and its regime was socially-owned property. This was defined as a socio-economic relationship in which no one held titulary rights to socially-owned property; and this property had to a great measure been created by the enforced transfer of immovable properties from private to social ownership. Thus the former state had two ownership systems; the dominant system of social ownership and a limited system of private ownership. 

After the Republic of Croatia gained independence and the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia entered into force on 22 December 1990, private ownership over socially-owned real property began to be reinstated on various grounds. The Constitution terminated the duality of ownership rights and thus paved the way for the return to private ownership, because Article 48 para. 1 of the Constitution guarantees everyone, without exception, the right of ownership, and it groups its inviolability among the highest values of the constitutional order and grounds for interpreting the Constitution (Article 3). Furthermore, besides no longer recognising social ownership, the Constitution also no longer recognises the other so-called proprietary rights that existed in the former regime of social ownership (right of management, right of disposing of and right of use, and also specially protected tenancy). Therefore many laws were passed in the transition period as a foundation for the transformation of social ownership into private ownership; for example the Transformation of Socially-Owned Enterprises Act (Zakon o pretvorbi društvenih poduzeća, Narodne novine, nos. 19/91, 83/92, 84/92, 94/93, 2/94, 9/95, 21/96 and 118/99), whose function it was to transform enterprises with socially-owned capital into joint-stock companies and limited liability companies whose owner is known; the Sale to Occupier Act whose function it was to transform social ownership of flats into private ownership, etc. 

The Sale to Occupier Act entered into force on 19 June 1991. This began the harmonisation of housing legislation with the Constitution, which ended when the Lease of Flats Act (Zakon o najmu stanova, Narodne novine, nos. 91/96, 48/98, 66/98 and 22/06) entered into force on 5 November 1996. Under these regulations, in short, certain persons who were specially protected tenants could, under prescribed conditions, buy certain flats, and the persons who were specially protected tenants but who for certain reasons could not buy the flat they were occupying, had their specially protected tenancy “transformed” into a lease and they became protected lessees. Article 2 of the Sale to Occupier Act provides that the provisions of the act also refer to flats whose ownership is transformed under special regulations. In its case-law to date the Constitutional Court started from the view that Article 2 of the Sale to Occupier Act refers both to transformations effected before the entry into force of the Sale to Occupier Act and to those that took place later, including the Academy Act (decision no.: U-III-777/1996 of 19 November 1997). 

16.2. It cannot be denied that the Sale to Occupier Act has a legitimate aim. The Constitutional Court expressed its view on this, and also on the establishment of differences among people in the same position, in decision no.: U-I-697/1995 of 29 January 1997 (Narodne novine, no. 11/97):

“The regulations on selling flats with specially protected tenancy are transitional regulations through which the State, being obliged to harmonise legislation with the Constitution which does not recognise social ownership or specially protected tenancy, is privatising this ownership. This privatisation is being implemented by selling under more favourable conditions because most tenants could not manage to buy their flats for market prices. By providing more favourable than market conditions for buying the flats, the State may not introduce differences in the positions of the tenants which could lead to some of them being in fact prevented from or essentially handicapped in buying the flat. 

The Court does not interpret the above constitutional provisions in such a way that the legislator must prescribe completely equal conditions and manners in which this will be realised for all the subjects in the same position - for example, for all vendors of flats and all the tenants who want to buy the flats they are living in. However, when the legislator makes differences among subjects in the same position, then these must be differences that are objectively established and constitutionally acceptable.
(...) Differences, of course, may and sometimes must be prescribed, but such differences result from different economic conditions, changed regulations which are being harmonised with the Constitution, new ownership and land-book regulations, improved care for war victims, stability of the domestic currency and similar reasons.” 

The Academy Act

17.1. The Academy Act entered into force on 24 July 1991. Article 1 of the Academy Act reads as follows:

The Croatian Academy of Sciences and Arts (hereinafter: the Academy) is the highest scientific and artistic institution in the Republic of Croatia.

The Academy shall continue the work and is the legal successor of the Yugoslav Academy of Sciences and Arts founded in 1866 as the highest scientific institution of all the South Slav peoples, the Croatian Academy of Sciences and Arts from 1941 to 1945, a from 1947 to 1991 again the Yugoslav Academy of Sciences and Arts.

The Academy shall develop and promote scientific activities and artistic creativity.

The Academy is of special national significance.

Article 1 para. 1 of the Academy Act proclaims the applicant “the highest” scientific and artistic institution in the Republic of Croatia, and paragraph 4 gives it “special national significance”. These provisions, in the view of the Constitutional Court, cannot be interpreted otherwise than that the legislator, on the grounds of a political assessment of the Academy’s cultural and historical meaning for the Croatian people as a whole (the Academy acquired this importance through its incessant work from 1866 to the present), guaranteed its special status among all the bearers of economic, social and cultural rights in the State, a status incomparable with that of any other scientific or artistic institution in Croatia. The legislator undoubtedly accorded this status moved by the wording of the third paragraph of the “Historical Foundations” of the Constitution, namely, that “the Republic of Croatia is hereby founded and shall develop as a sovereign and democratic state in which equality, freedoms and human rights are guaranteed and ensured, and economic and cultural progress and social welfare promoted.” In the view of the Constitutional Court a different approach, which would deny this, would bring into question the democratic identity of the Constitution itself as an instrument for defining relations and harmonizing and interpreting the highest values of the constitutional order of the Republic of Croatia in Article 2 of the Constitution. 

Just as it has the duty to protect free scientific, cultural and artistic creativity (Article 68 para. 1 of the Constitution), the State also has the duty to encourage and aid the development of science, culture and art (Article 68 para. 2 of the Constitution). If the legislator’s decision in Article 1 of the Academy Act to accord the Academy a special status gives such a great importance to the cultural and historical values of the Croatian people, as shown in the quoted provisions, then Article 27 of the Academy Act must necessarily reflect the State’s obligation to “promote cultural progress” mentioned in the “Historical Foundations” of the Constitution. Under this article, the things which the applicant had acquired during its activities from 1866 were returned to it, serving for the very existence of this institution of “special national significance” and ensuring that it owns property providing an income for its various scientific and artistic activities. 

17.2. This political assessment of special significance requires the legislator and courts to avoid, when applying the provisions of the Academy Act, an interpretation of legally relevant norms based only on a formal-logical approach. Such an interpretation could lead to a judgment that would, unacceptably in constitutional law, restrict the application of the above act whose purpose is to secure the essential preconditions for developing the Croatian cultural space. In themselves, these preconditions belong among the key components of a democratic social order. 

17.3. Article 27 of the Academy Act reads as follows:

The Academy is the owner of immovable property, libraries, scientific and artistic collections and other movable property which it acquired by donation, bequest or in other ways.

The Constitutional Court accepts the view that Article 27 of the Academy Act should be interpreted in such a way that its legitimate aim is for the Academy to regain ownership of the things that it had acquired from its foundation until the forcible appropriation of this property in the former state. 

Article 27 of the Academy Act is, therefore, the legal foundation for the transformation of the Academy’s right to use socially-owned immovable property into the Academy’s right to ownership, and it became the owner of this immovable property by the force of law. This also follows from the Proposal of the Academy Act, class: 612-01/91-01/05, entry no.: 5030104-01-5053-3 of 14 May 1991, which the Croatian Government forwarded to the Speaker of the Croatian Parliament to be included in legislative procedure, and which reads as follows: “Under the Proposal of the Act, the Academy will become the titular owner of the immovable and movable property that was placed at its disposal, or which it acquired in other ways. (…) The right to dispose of the socially-owned property that was entrusted to it is replaced by the ownership of immovable property, libraries, scientific and artistic collections and other movable property which it acquired.”

THE ASSESSMENT OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT

18. In assessing whether the impugned judgments violated the applicant’s constitutional right to ownership enshrined in Article 48 para. 1 of the Constitution, the Constitutional Court must first establish whether the disputed flats are considered property that is protected by the guarantee of the right to ownership. 

To answer this question, the Constitutional Court started from the following findings:

As early as 1990 the Croatian Parliament passed the Act on the Prohibition of the Transfer of Rights to Dispose of and Use Certain Items of Immovable Property in Social Ownership to other Users or into the Ownership of other Natural or Legal Persons (Narodne novine, nos. 53/90, 61/91, 25/93 and 70/93, hereinafter: Transfer Prohibition Act), and this prohibition was to continue until special appropriate acts were passed on the transformation of socially-owned property and on the introduction of natural and legal persons as the owners of this immovable property. The prohibition was aimed at protecting the rights of the former owners whose immovable property had, on the grounds of regulations passed in the former state, been transformed from private to socially-owned, until such a time when there could be a new transformation to privately-owned property. The Constitutional Court expressed its view on the purpose of this act in ruling no.: U-I-376/1993 of 3 April 1996 (Narode novine, no. 30/96): “Since the Constitution does not recognise the category of socially-owned property, the laws, other regulations and general enactments that regulated the institute of socially-owned property (which was, under Article 1 para. 1 of the impugned Act, the successor of what had been known as general people’s property or state-owned property) are being harmonised with the Constitution. The impugned Act was passed so that this harmonisation, gradual by the nature of things, could be made possible after the enactment of the Constitution, namely, so as to prevent any use and disposal of the property which would make this harmonisation more difficult or impossible.” 

When property was appropriated on the grounds of regulations and other enactments during Yugoslav communist rule, the former owners lost their ownership of things and their rights over other property. This was the basic standpoint taken in the Act on Compensation for, and Restitution of, Property Taken under the Yugoslav Communist Regime (Zakon o naknadi za imovinu oduzetu za vrijeme jugoslavenske komunističke vladavine, Narodne novine, nos. 92/96, 39/99, 42/99, 92/99, 43/00, 131/00, 27/01, 65/01, 118/01, 80/02 and 81/02 – corr., hereinafter: Denationalisation Act), which was passed to make up for injustice caused at the time of Yugoslav communist rule. The Constitution does not have any provisions on the restitution of or compensation for appropriated property so there was no direct constitutional obligation to legally regulate compensation for or restitution of appropriated property. It depended on the legislator’s assessment and will whether, to whom and to what extent restitution and compensation would take place. Reviewing the conformity of the above act with the Constitution, the Constitutional Court in decision U-I-673/1996 etc. of 21 April 1999 (Narodne novine, nos. 39/99, 42/99 - corr., 43/00, 27/01, 34/01, 65/01 and 118/01) also stated the following: “None of the transition countries in which denationalisation is being legally regulated and implemented (in the broadest sense) has the economic potential to return all the appropriated property itself (even if this was legally and practically possible) and to compensate for all the harmful effects of the appropriation. (…) All laws (including the Denationalisation Act) start from the basic view that when old injustices are put right new graver ones must not be made. All the principles in the Act are the result of compromise and the confrontation of the conflicting rights and interests of the former owners, the bearers of rights acquired over the appropriated property and the economic and other interests of the State and society. Therefore – and especially bearing in mind that it has usually been a long time since the property was appropriated – there can be no absolute justice and equality among the subjects who are to be compensated or whose property is to be restituted.” 

When it passed a special act on the grounds of which the applicant, without any restrictions prescribed in that act, regained ownership of the things that the former state had appropriated from it, the legislator singled the Academy out from among the other subjects whose property had been appropriated and who were the potential beneficiaries of restitution of or compensation for property. Article 27 of the Academy Act provides that the applicant is the owner of the immovable property, libraries, scientific and artistic collections and other movable property which it had acquired by donation, bequest or in other ways. This means the things that it had acquired during its activities from 1866, including the immovable property that had been appropriated from it in the former regime and turned into socially-owned property that it had the right to use.

Under Article 27 of the Academy Act, in civil proceedings, the applicant was registered in the land register as the owner of the building in Z., G., and the building in K. The impugned judgments compel the applicant to sell the flats it owns for a lower-than-market price. 

In the view of the Constitutional Court, compelling the applicant to sell its flats for a lower-than-market price in accordance with the Sale to Occupier Act is interference in the applicant’s property. The Constitutional Court notes that the applicant was not divested of its property, because although it had to sell its flats for a lower-than-market price it was nevertheless paid for its property by the buyers – the former specially protected tenants. Therefore these cases amount to a restriction of ownership by decreasing the value of the property. 

19. Since the Constitutional Court has already found that the Sale to Occupier Act has a legitimate aim (the privatisation of socially-owned flats by sale under more favourable conditions because most occupants could not buy the flats for market prices), it must now answer the question: has a fair balance been struck between this public interest and the requirement to protect the applicant’s right of ownership, namely, was an excessive burden imposed on the applicant when it was ordered to sell flats it owns for a lower-than-market price, which led to the violation of its constitutional right enshrined in Article 48 of the Constitution?

In doing so the Constitutional Court must bear in mind that this is a situation that “involves difficult questions in the context of transition from a totalitarian regime to democracy and rule of law”, as stated by the European Court in the decision about the admissibility of the application in the case of Pavlinović and Tonić v. Croatia, of 3 September 2009, application no. 17124/05 and 17126/05:

“In this connection the Court reiterates that in situations such as the one in the present case, involving fundamental reform of a country’s political, legal and economic system during the transition from the socialist regime to a democratic state, the national authorities face an exceptionally difficult exercise in having to balance the rights of different persons affected by the process. Under these circumstances, a wide margin of appreciation should be accorded to the respondent State (see Jahn and Others, cited above, §§ 91-92, and, mutatis mutandis, Broniowski v. Poland [GC], no. 31443/96, § 182, ECHR 2004-V).

Despite the margin of appreciation given to the State, the Court must nevertheless, in the exercise of its power of review, determine whether the requisite balance was maintained in a manner consonant with the applicants’ right to property (see Rosiński v. Poland, no. 17373/02, § 78, 17 July 2007). The concern to achieve this balance is reflected in the structure of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention as a whole, including therefore the second sentence, which is to be read in the light of the general principle enunciated in the first sentence. In particular, there must be a reasonable relationship of proportionality between the means employed and the aim sought to be realised by any measure depriving a person of his or her possessions (see Pressos Compania Naviera S.A. and Others v. Belgium, 20 November 1995, § 38, Series A no. 332; and Former King of Greece and Others v. Greece [GC], no. 25701/94, § 89, ECHR 2000-XII). Thus, the balance to be maintained between the demands of the general interest of the community and the requirements of fundamental rights is upset if the person concerned has had to bear a “disproportionate burden” (see, among many other authorities, Holy Monasteries v. Greece, 9 December 1994, §§ 70-71, Series A no. 301-A).

(...)However, the Court will not regard as disproportionate every imbalance between the public interest pursued by the restitution legislation and its effects on the particular individual concerned. In such complex cases as the present one, which involve difficult questions in the context of transition from a totalitarian regime to democracy and rule of law, a certain “threshold of hardship” must have been crossed for the Court to find a breach of the applicants’ rights under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.“ 

19.1. The Sale to Occupier Act and the Academy Act are transition regulations passed within a period of one month. They both have a legitimate aim but they have created conflicting interests: the interest of the State to privatise socially-owned flats and enable all its citizens to buy flats under more favourable conditions and thus resolve their housing problem and in connection with this the interest of the citizens, the specially protected tenants, to purchase the flat they occupy under favourable conditions, which are opposed to the applicant’s interest to freely enjoy its possession of the things returned to it under Article 27 of the Academy Act. Giving priority to any of these conflicting interests must be grounded in the Constitution and comply with the standards of protecting the right to ownership developed in the case-law of the Constitutional Court and the European Court. In this case the civil courts gave priority to the interests of the tenants and the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia, as the highest court in Croatia, grounded its view on a formal-logical interpretation of the applicable legal norm according to the rule of lex posterior. Namely, the Sale to Occupier Act entered into force a month and five days before the Academy Act. The Supreme Court took the view that the flat at issue was socially-owned property at the moment when the Sale to Occupier Act entered into force, and therefore it could be sold, because the Academy Act entered into force after the Sale to Occupier Act and “did not retroactively change the legal regime of social ownership in Academy ownership”. 

In the view of the Constitutional Court, this approach to weighing two conflicting interests, in the context of the transformation of social ownership into private ownership, is not acceptable under constitutional law. 

19.2. The Constitutional Court considers that the following should be taken into account in assessing whether a fair balance was struck in this case between the needs of the public interest and the demand for the protection of the applicant’s right to ownership:

1) The significance of the applicant as the highest scientific and artistic institution in the Republic of Croatia and an institution of special national importance. The Academy Act recognised its continuity and its entire activities to date since 1866 (point 17.1 above). These were also recognised by the former SFRY, in whose regulations the work of the Academy was also proclaimed one of special interest for society. 

2) The fact that the legislator had passed the Academy Act in which it had transformed the social ownership of the things that had been appropriated from the applicant in the former regime into private ownership, and had at the same time “returned” to the applicant the things that had been appropriated from it in the former regime. In this way it singled the applicant out from the group of “former owners” whose property the Yugoslav communist authorities had appropriated and turned into general people’s property, socially-owned or communal property. In their case the legislator decided to restore the appropriated property or compensate for the consequences of the appropriation (by payment in money or securities) by applying the provisions of the Denationalisation Act. 

In its decision already cited, U-I-673/1996, the Constitutional Court expressed the view that it was up to the legislator’s assessment and will to prescribe particular rules for the restitution of or compensation for appropriated property and the extent of the compensation or restitution, and that these rules are therefore, in principle, not subject to constitutional review. 

In passing the Academy Act the legislator expressed the will to restore to the applicant the things that had been appropriated from it without any restrictions prescribed in that act (unlike the restrictions that it provided for in the Denationalisation Act). In this sense the “transitional” character of Article 27 of the Academy Act is not the same as that of other special transitional legislation, and this is the light in which should also be viewed the position of the applicant in relation to all those whose ownership was transformed under other special regulations, which also refers to the Sale to Occupier Act. 

In connection with the above, the Constitutional Court notes that in this case (to be more precise in these cases) the requests for sale were lodged after the entry into force of the Academy Act (under which, on the grounds of Article 27, the applicant became the owner of the said flats). Therefore, without bringing into question the legitimate aim of the Sale to Occupier Act (which has already been explained in detail in point 16.2 of this decision), the Constitutional Court deems that the (repeated) appropriation (or restriction) of the applicant’s right to property had to be in accordance with the views of the Constitutional Court and the European Court about the protection of the right to property, cited in points 15.2 and 15.3 of the statement of reasons of this decision.

19.3. The Constitutional Court finds that so far the applicant was compelled to sell flats it owns, which it acquired ex lege, under favourable conditions on at least 30 occasions (including these three the constitutional complaints for which are the subject of these proceedings of constitutional review). The Constitutional Court has from 1997 to February 2009 refused the applicant’s constitutional complaints in 12 of its decisions, taking the view that Article 2 of the Sale to Occupier Act (under which the provisions of the act also refer to flats for which transformation of ownership was carried out under special regulations) refers to transformations carried out both before and after the Sale to Occupier Act came into force, and this included the Academy Act. Taking this stand, the Constitutional Court did not view these cases broadly enough in the light of so-called European constitutional standards, i.e. in the light of the European Court’s view about the reaches and content of the Convention right to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions. The Constitutional Court has been applying these standards in its case-law since July 2009 (U-IIIB-1373/2009), accepting the fact that the Convention is the “constitutional element of European public order” (see Loizidou v. Turkey, judgment of the Grand Council of 23 March 1995, application no. 15318/89).

19.4. Applying to this case the stands of the Constitutional Court and the European Court, cited in points 15.2 and 15.3 of the statement of reasons of this decision, and bearing in mind the facts mentioned above, the Constitutional Court finds that by compelling the applicant to sell at least 30 of the flats it owned for a lower-than-market price has placed on it an disproportionate burden in relation to the legitimate aim that was to have been achieved by the Sale to Occupier Act. This has led to an excessive imbalance between the protection of the public interest established by the Sale to Occupier act and its effects on the applicant. 

The Constitutional Court deems that the legislator’s undertaking was to ensure that all tenants could purchase socially-owned flats under conditions more favourable than market conditions, without creating differences in the person of the seller which would make it more difficult or impossible for some of the tenants to buy the flats. This also refers to the specially protected tenants in the flats which became the applicant’s property on the grounds of Article 27 of the Academy Act. However, the Constitutional Court deems that, because the legislator himself in a special act, reinstated the applicant’s ownership over its immovable property appropriated earlier, he should also have ensured that an excessive burden was not imposed on the applicant in relation to the aim that was to have been achieved by the Sale to Occupier Act. The protection of the ownership rights established in the Academy Act, in competition with other transitional regulations, should have consisted in making sure that the Academy was compensated for the market price of the flats. This, however, did not have to be taken from the tenants – the buyers of the flats. 

20. The Constitutional Court specially states that the views expressed in this decision refer only to this case and cannot be applied to any other. The reasons for this emerge from point 19.2 of the statement of reasons for this decision. 

21. Article 76 para. 3 of the Constitutional Act on the Constitutional Court of the Republic of Croatia (Narodne novine, nos. 99/99, 29/02 and 49/02 – consolidated wording, hereinafter: the Constitutional Act) provides as follows:

(3) If the disputed act that violated the constitutional right of the applicant no longer produces legal effect, the Constitutional Court shall pass a decision declaring its unconstitutionality, and state in the pronouncement which constitutional right of the applicant had been violated by that act.

From the aspect of the protection of human rights, the legally effective judgments of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia and the Zagreb County Court are considered individual legal enactments which no longer produced legal effect from the day when Ž. B., M. P. and V. A. became the owners of the disputed flats. The Constitutional Court deems that Ž. B., M. P. and V. A., who reasonably relied on the impugned legally effective judgments that had been passed in accordance with the former case-law of the Constitutional Court, and who had on this basis become owners, should not have to suffer the consequences of the Constitutional Court’s change of legal approach in the “Academy case”, which is now seen as a violation of the applicant’s constitutional right. 

Starting from the indisputable and constitutionally protected right to ownership of Ž. B., M. P. and V. A. as owners of the disputed flats, the Constitutional Court has decided as in point I of the pronouncement; a different interpretation and quashing the impugned judgments after finding that they had violated the applicant’s constitutional rights would have led to a violation of the constitutional right to ownership of the above indisputable owners of these flats, who had become owners on the grounds of legally effective court judgments. 

22. Points II and III of the pronouncement are grounded on Article 31 paras. 4 and 5 of the Constitutional Act, which read as follows: 

The Constitutional Court may determine which body is authorized for the execution of its decision, respective its ruling.
The Constitutional Court may determine the manner in which its decision, respective its ruling shall be executed.

In the preceding point the Constitutional Court explained why it does not consider it justified to quash the impugned judgments and return the cases to the competent courts for new proceedings although it found that the applicant’s constitutional rights have been violated. The Constitutional Court, however, considers that the violation of the applicant’s constitutional rights cannot be redressed simply by the finding that this had taken place, taking into account that the applicant was in at least 30 cases compelled to sell under favourable conditions the flats it owned ex lege. So as to ensure the effective and real protection of the applicant’s violated constitutional right in the three cases to which this decision refers, the Constitutional Court considers it necessary to order the Government of the Republic of Croatia to make an appropriate compensation (in real property, money or another way) to the applicant for the decreased value of its property which resulted from the violation of the constitutional right to ownership, amounting to the difference between the sum that the applicant received from the sale of the flats, which are the subject of these three constitutional cases, under the conditions provided for in the Sale to Occupier Act, and the amount of their market value on the day of their sale. This obligation is a once-only expression of the protection of the applicant’s constitutional right to property, with which the Government of the Republic of Croatia shall comply by executing points II and III of the pronouncement of this decision.

Point IV of the pronouncement, on the publication of the decision in Narodne novine, is grounded on Article 29 of the Constitutional Act.
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